## UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DOCKET NOS. 50-445 AND 50-446 TEXAS UTILITIES ELECTRIC COMPANY, ET AL\* NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENTS TO CONSTRUCTION PERMITS

The U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has issued Amendment No. 9 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-126 and Amendment No. 8 to Construction Permit No. CPPR-127 for the Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES), Units 1 and 2, to show a change in ownership interest.

By letter dated March 4, 1988, as supplemented on March 31, 1988, Texas Utilities Electric Company (TU Electric) requested amendment of Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-126 and CPPR-127 for the CPSES, Units 1 and 2, to reflect a transfer of 6.2% interest in CPSES ownership from Texas Municipal Power Authority to TU Electric. These amendments will become effective as of the date of completion of the transfer of the ownership interest.

The issuance of these amendments to Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-126 and CPPR-127 complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the Act and the Commission's regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which is set forth in Amendments No. 9 and No. 8. Prior public notice of Amendments No. 9 and No. 8 was not required, since the amendments do not involve a significant hazards consideration.

\*The current Construction Permit holders for the Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station are: Texas Utilities Electric Company, Brazos Electric Power Cooperative, Inc., and Tex-La Electric Cooperative of Texas, Inc. For further details with respect to this action see (1) the application for amendment, dated March 4, 1988, and supplemental information dated March 31, 1988, (2) Amendments No. 9 and No. 8 to Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-126 and CPPR-127, respectively, and (3) the Commission's related Safety Evaluation. All of these items are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, 1717 H Street, N.W., Washington, DC 20555, and at the Local Public Document Room at the Somervell County Public Library on the Square, P. 0. Box 1417, Glen Rose, Texas 76043.

In addition, a copy of items (2) and (3) may be obtained upon request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, DC 20555, Attention: Director, Comanche Peak Project Division, Office of Special Projects.

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 10th day of August 1988.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Christopher I. Grimes, Director Comanche Peak Project Division Office of Special Projects

- 2 -